
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

John Hensley (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Curling 

Jazz Dhillon 

Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 

Ian Edwards 

Henry Higgins 

John Morgan 

Brian Stead 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 
2014 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Monday, 29 September 2014 

 Contact: Danielle Watson 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov-int.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If 
[...]
efuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 September 
2014 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public and those 
items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 26-36 Horton Road, 
Yiewsley - 
3507/APP/2014/2724 
 
 

Yiewsley 
 

Amendments to block B 
(including amendments to 
Bedroom 2 windows, reduced 
size rooflights, amendments to 
fenestration and internal 
alterations) and block C 
(amendments to entrance and 
circulation area) of planning 
permission 
3507/APP/2013/2327 approved 
on 17-01-14 (Application for 
Minor Material Amendments 
under S73). 
 
Recommendation : Approval 
subject to a S106 Agreement. 

5 - 30 
 
 
 

130 - 142 



 

 

7 Unit 3, The Argent 
Centre, Pump Lane, 
Northwood - 
46218/APP/2014/2186 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Change of use from cellular 
radio telephone exchange (sui 
generis) to wholesale (Class B8 
- storage and distribution) and 
creation of mezzanine floor 
providing ancillary storage and 
office space. 
 
Recommendation - Approval - 
subject to no additional 
consultation responses 

31 - 44 
 
 
 
 

143 - 150 

8 Ryefield House, 
Ryefield Avenue, 
Hillingdon - 
11838/APP/2014/2350 
 
 

Hillingdon 
East 
 

Amendment to condition 3 of 
planning permission 
11838/APP/2013/2650 dated 
31/12/2013 to amend the 
approved plans to adjust 
external openings, reconfigure 
the internal layout and alter the 
location, design and size of the 
basement (S73 Application). 
 
Recommendation : Delegated 
for Officer Approval 

45 - 66 
 
 
 

151 - 159 

9 St Helens School, 
Eastbury Road, 
Northwood - 
7402/APP/2014/2761 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Development of a new part two-
storey and part single-storey 
Junior School building with 
associated external works. 
 
Recommendation - Approval 

67 - 98 
 
 

160 - 176 

10 2 Midcroft, Ruislip - 
4918/APP/2014/1274 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Demolition of existing petrol 
station with tanks and erection 
of a four storey building 
comprising 14 residential units, 
2 commercial units at the 
ground floor with associated 
access, underground car 
parking and cycle storage. 
 
Recommendation : Delegated 
for Officer Approval 

99 - 128 
 
 
 

177 - 188 

 

 

Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee  Page 129 - 188 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
16 September 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Hensley (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, Jazz Dhillon, Ian Edwards, 
Henry Higgins, John Morgan, Brian Stead, Jas Dhot and David Yarrow  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger - Head of Planning, Environment & Green Spaces, Adrien Waite - Major 
Applications Team Manager, Manmohan Ranger - Highways Engineer, Nicole 
Cameron - Legal Adviser, Gill Oswell - Democratic Services Officer  
 

55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillors Eddie Lavery and Janet Duncan with 
Councillors David Yarrow and Jas Dhot substituting.  
 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

57. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 17 JULY, 6 
AUGUST AND 27 AUGUST 2014  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 17 July, 6 & 27 August 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

58. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 There were no matters notified in advance or urgent.  
 

59. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be considered in pubic and items 
marked Part 2 would be considered in private.  
 

60. EC HOUSE, SWALLOFIELD WAY, HAYES     38065/APP/2014/2143  (Agenda Item 
6) 
 

 Re-development of the site to provide 5 industrial units (Use Class B1(c), B2 and 
B8) with associated parking, servicing and landscaping (Involving demolition 
and refurbishment of existing units). 
 
Officers introduced the report providing the main details of the application; the 
amendments set out on the addendum sheet and advised that Condition 10 on the 
addendum sheet should read Condition 11. 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  

A member asked for clarification of the provision of electric points, cycle and 
motorcycle parking for the units. 
 

Officers advised the Committee that that the provision of cycle storage was provided 
within the units.  In relation to the motorcycle and electric points it was suggested that 
the wording of condition 8 - 2b be amended with the wording agreed by the Chairman 
and Labour Lead to ensure that the policy standard was achieved.  This was agreed by 
the Committee. 
 

The recommendation with the wording of condition 8 - 2b amended was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.  
 

Resolved -  
 

1.That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and 
Culture to grant planning permission subject to: 
 
A)Entering into an agreement with the applicant under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and/or S278 of the Highways Act 
1980 (as amended) and/or other appropriate legislation to secure: 
 
i) Air Quality Management contribution £12,500; 
ii) Construction Training: £2500 per £1m of building costs + £9600 per phase of 
development for coordinator costs or an in kind scheme. 
iii) Travel Plan including a £20,000.00 bond; 
iv) Project Management and Monitoring Sum: a financial contribution equal to 5% 
of the total cash contribution; 
 
B) That in respect of the application for planning permission, the applicant meets 
the Councils reasonable costs in preparation of the Section 106 and/or 278 
Agreements and any abortive work as a result of the agreement not being 
completed. 
 
C) That Officers be authorised to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the 
proposed agreement and conditions of approval. 
 
D) If the Legal Agreements have not been finalised by 17th September 2014, 
delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture 
to refuse planning permission for the following reason: 
'The applicant has failed to deliver necessary offsite highway works and to 
provide contributions towards the improvement of services and facilities as a 
consequence of demands created by the proposed development (in respect of 
employment, air quality management and Travel Plan). The proposals therefore 
conflicts with Policy AM2, AM7 and R17 of the adopted Local Plan and the 
Councils Planning Obligations SPG.' 
 
E) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the 
Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture under delegated powers, subject to 
completion of the legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and other appropriate powers with the applicant. 
 
F) That if the application is approved, the conditions and informatives set out in 
the officer's report be imposed, subject to any changes negotiated by the Head 
of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture prior to issuing the decision, with the 
wording of condition 8 - 2b amended a follows:-. 

Page 2



  

'2.b.Car Parking Layouts (including 3 motorcycle parking spaces, 6 disabled 
parking spaces and demonstration that 5 parking spaces are served by electrical 
charging points - so far as practicable the disabled spaces and electrical 
charging points shall be evenly distributed between the units hereby approved.)' 
 

61. RAF UXBRIDGE, HILLINGDON ROAD, UXBRIDGE     585/APP/2014/2071  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

 Reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) in compliance 
with conditions 2 and 3 for Phases 2B and 3A of the 'Southern Area' (85 
dwellings - 8 x 2-bed houses, 31 x 3-bed houses, 39 x 4-bed houses, and 7 x 5-
bed houses), of outline planning permission ref: 585/APP/2009/2752 dated 
18/01/2012, for the proposed mixed-use redevelopment of the former RAF 
Uxbridge site. 
 

Officers introduced the report setting out the main issues of the application.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed.  
 

Resolved - That the application be Approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report. 
 

62. PACKET BOAT MARINA, PACKET BOAT LANE, COWLEY      
53216/APP/2014/2300  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Change of use of ten (10) existing leisure moorings to residential moorings. 
 

Officers introduced the report setting out the main issues of the application and the 
amendments set out in the addendum sheet circulated at the meeting.   
 

The Committee asked whether a condition to allocate and designate parking would be 
appropriate to ensure that the spaces were used for the purpose they were meant.  
 

Officers advised that as the plans showed parking spaces for the residential moorings 
a condition would be reasonable.  The Committee agreed to the condition being added. 
 

A Member asked that as the proposal was for residential moorings, could a Community 
Infrastructure levy (CIL) be requested. 
 

Officers advised the Committee that the CIL only related to new floor space within 
buildings, so this application was not covered by the legislation.  
 

The recommendation for approval with an additional condition added in relation to 
allocated and designated parking was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed.  
 

Resolved - That the application be Approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting and an additional condition in relation to the allocation and designation 
of parking for each residential mooring as follows:-  
 

'Each of the residential moorings hereby approved shall be allocated 1 of the 
parking spaces coloured purple on drawing PBMR/001 prior to the residential 
use of the mooring commencing. Thereafter the parking shall remain allocated 
for the use of the mooring in accordance with the approved scheme and remain 
under this allocation for the life of the development. 

Page 3



  

REASON 
To ensure that an appropriate level of car parking provision is provided on site in 
accordance with Policy AM14 Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP 
Policies (November 2012) and Chapter 6 of the London Plan (July 2011).' 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.20 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Oswell on Democratic Services Officer: 01895 250693.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 

Page 4



Major Applications Planning Committee - 7th October 2014

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

26-36 HORTON ROAD YIEWSLEY 

Amendments to block B (including amendments to Bedroom 2 windows,
reduced size rooflights, amendments to fenestration and internal alterations)
and block C (amendments to entrance and circulation area) of planning
permission 3507/APP/2013/2327 approved on 17-01-14 (Application for
Minor Material Amendments under S73).

31/07/2014

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 3507/APP/2014/2724

Drawing Nos: Tree Protection Plan
CSH Assessment
Arboricultural Survey
Ecology Report
Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strateg
Geo-Environmental Desk Study
Planning Noise Assessment
Planning Statement with appendices
Code for Sustainable Homes - Pre-Assessment Repor
Sustainability & Energy Statemen
LA117 Block B
LA118 Block B - Plan
LA125 - Block C Plan
S73  Planning Statement
A2353 100 REV. P1 -EXISTING SITE PLAN
Transport Assessment
LA171 -SITE PLAN
LA172 - BLOCK  A PLANS
LA174  - BLOCK  B PLANS
LA175 - BLOCK  B PLANS
LA177 - BLOCK  C
LA176 - BLOCK  B ELEVATIONS
LA173 - BLOCK  A ELEVATIONS
A2353 220 REV. P1 - TRACKING
Tree Protection Plan
EAS 347 SK05 - SITE ACCESS

Date Plans Received: 19/09/2014

31/07/2014

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks minor material amendments to the planning permission
3507/APP/2013/2327 which was granted on 16-01-14.

The amendments would not result in any adverse impacts on the character of the area,
the amenity of neighbouring residents or future occupiers of the development.
Furthermore, the development would maintain compliance with all other policies as
secured under the original permission.

31/07/2014Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Major Applications Planning Committee - 7th October 2014

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Subject to appropriate conditions and a legal agreement, the application is recomme
[...]
nt 

exception to copyright.

26-36 Horton Road

Yiewsley

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

3507/APP/2014/2724

Page 30



Major Applications Planning Committee - 7th October 2014

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

UNIT 3, THE ARGENT CENTRE PUMP LANE HAYES 

Change of use from cellular radio telephone exchange (sui generis) to
wholesale (Class B8 - storage and distribution) and creation of mezzanine
floor providing ancillary storage and office space.

20/06/2014

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 46218/APP/2014/2186

Drawing Nos: Addendum to Planning Statement dated 21/7/14
BSPEC/-/PL/C
BSPEC/-/EE/A
BSPEC/-/PE/B
BSPEC/-/SP/A (Location Plan)
BSPEC/-/SP/A (Site Plan)
Planning Statement V3 18-06-14
Transport Statement (M942-01) Final June 2014
Unit 3 Argent Centre Acoustic Report (as amended).
BSPEC/00-01/DL/A
Sustainability Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This proposal is for the change of use of a vacant unit located within the Pump Lane
Industrial and Business Area (IBA) from a former telephone exchange (sui generis) to a
storage and distribution warehouse (Class B8) for a trade only wholesaler of air
conditioning and refrigeration equipment. The proposal also involves the installation of a
122sqm mezzanine. A trade counter would also be provided at the rear of the unit
accessed through re-positioned double doors.

The proposed use would revert back to one of the uses for which the Argent Centre was
originally built and is acceptable in principle within an IBA. The Council's Highway
Engineer advises that the retained parking and servicing facilities are acceptable to serve
the proposed use and additional mezzanine floor sp
[...]
he Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Unit 3, The Argent Centre

Pump Lane

Hayes

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

46218/APP/2014/2186

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 7th October 2014

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

RYEFIELD HOUSE RYEFIELD AVENUE HILLINGDON 

Amendment to condition 3 of planning permission 11838/APP/2013/2650
dated 31/12/2013 to amend the approved plans to adjust external openings,
reconfigure the internal layout and alter the location, design and size of the
basement (S73 Application)

02/07/2014

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 11838/APP/2014/2350

Drawing Nos: 02
03
04
05
06
Planning Design Statement
L01
01

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks consent for the amendment of condition 3 (approved drawings) of
planning permission 11838/APP/2013/2650 dated 31/12/2013, which granted consent for
the erection of a three storey 58-bed Care home for residents requiring nursing,
dementia and residential care with associated parking, landscaping and refuse/recycling
store. The amendments proposed are alterations to the window sizes and locations,
basement and internal layout of the building.

The scheme by reason of its acceptable design, scale and finish of the alterations
proposed, is not considered to have a detrimental impact on the character and
appearance of the building, nor the surrounding area. Further the proposed alterations
are considered acceptable in terms of their impact on the amenities of surrounding
occupiers and are not deemed to have an adverse effect on the approved parking layout
or surrounding 
[...]
s consent for the amendment of condition 3 (approved drawings) of
planning permission 11838/APP/2013/2650 dated 31/12/2013, to allow for amendments to
the approved scheme. 

This application granted consent for the erection of a three storey 58-bed Care home for
residents requiring nursing, dementia and residential care  with associated parking,
landscaping and refuse/recycling store.

The following amendments to the approved scheme are proposed:
- Two storey extension on the northern elevation removed and new entrance lobby
created at ground floor level;
- Replacement of some of the windows on ground floor elevations with doors or full length
windows;
- Enlargement of the windows on all elevations and subsequent reduction in the total
number of windows;
- Windows added on the end of the eastern and northern elevations to serve the hallway;
- Alteration of the location, design and size of the basement, with the use of this space as
staff offices, rest room, changing area, main kitchen, plant room and stores. The lightwells
are proposed to be removed.

linked to the Councils central CCTV system.

The Council's Commercial Premises Section should be consulted prior to the use of the
premises so as to ensure compliance with the Food Safety Registration Regulations
1990, Hygiene (General) Regulations 1970, The Food Act 1984, The Health and Safety
at Work Act 1974 and any other relevant legislation. Contact: - Commercial Premises
Section, 4W/04, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW (Telephone 01895
250190).

You are asked to consider installing a fire evacuation lift into the development.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Page 57



Major Applications Planning Committee - 7th October 2014

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

11838/APP/2013/2650 - Consent granted for a section 73 application for the 'Variation of
Condition 2 and 3' of planning permission 11838/APP/2011/553 dated 1/12/2011 for the
erection of a three storey care home comprising 58 roo
[...]


Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

7402/APP/2014/2761

Page 98



Major Applications Planning Committee - 7th October 2014

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

2 MIDCROFT RUISLIP

Demolition of existing petrol station with tanks and erection of a four storey
building comprising 14 residential units, 2 commercial units at the ground
floor with associated access, underground car parking and cycle storage.

11/04/2014

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 4918/APP/2014/1274

Drawing Nos: 1329 - Design and Access Statement
1329 CIL Form
P101 - Location Plan
P203 Rev C Proposed Floor Plan
P204 Rev B Visibility Splays
P202 Rev D Proposed Floor Plan
P201 Rev D Proposed Elevations

Date Plans Received: 11/04/2014

20/08/2014

26/09/2014

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application proposes the demolition of an existing petrol station and the erection of a
four storey building comprising 14 residential units, a commercial unit at the ground floor
level and associated access, underground car parking and cycle storage.

It is considered that the proposed development would provide an acceptable use on the
ground floor in this location and residential units of an acceptable standard for future
occupiers. The design, layout, parking and scale of the proposal are deemed to conform
with the requirements of the Hillingdon Local Plan (2012) and the London Plan (2011).

Therefore, subject to conditions, the application is recommended for approval.

2. RECOMMENDATION

04/09/2014Date Application Valid:

1.That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and

Culture to grant planning permission subject to: 

A)Entering into an agreement with the applicant
[...]
tion 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

2 Midcroft 

Ruislip

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

4918/APP/2014/1274

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 September 2014
	6 26-36 Horton Road, Yiewsley - 3507/APP/2014/2724
	7 Unit 3, The Argent Centre, Pump Lane, Northwood - 46218/APP/2014/2186
	8 Ryefield House, Ryefield Avenue, Hillingdon - 11838/APP/2014/2350
	9 St Helens School, Eastbury Road, Northwood - 7402/APP/2014/2761
	10 2 Midcroft, Ruislip - 4918/APP/2014/1274
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
7 October 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Hensley (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Ian Edwards, Henry Higgins, John Morgan and 
Brian Stead  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture, Syed Shah, Highway 
Engineer, Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager, Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.  
 

63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jazz Dhillon with Cllr John Morse 
substituting. 
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Cllr John Morgan declared a pecuniary interest in Item 9, St Helens School, Eastbury 
Road and left the meeting whilst the item was discussed. 
 

65. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 
SEPTEMBER 2014  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

66. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that Item 10 had been withdrawn by the Head 
of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture. 
 

67. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1 public. 
 

68. 26-36 HORTON ROAD, YIEWSLEY - 3507/APP/2014/2724  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Amendments to block B (including amendments to Bedroom 2 windows, reduced 
size rooflights, amendments to fenestration and internal alterations) and block C 



  

(amendments to entrance and circulation area) of planning permission 
3507/APP/2013/2327 approved on 17-01-14 (Application for Minor Material 
Amendments under S73). 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
The application requested minor material amendments to blocks B and C of a 
previously approved scheme.  The amendments to block B included internal alterations 
and a small increase in roof height.  The alterations to block C included amendments to 
the entrance area and internal circulation. 
 
Members noted that the additional windows would not create any issues of overlooking 
or loss of privacy for either future or neighbouring occupiers. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

69. UNIT 3, THE ARGENT CENTRE, PUMP LANE, NORTHWOOD - 
46218/APP/2014/2186  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Change of use from cellular radio telephone exchange (sui generis) to wholesale 
(Class B8 - storage and distribution) and creation of mezzanine floor providing 
ancillary storage and office space. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
Members noted that condition 5 would ensure that the proposals would not be 
extended without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

70. RYEFIELD HOUSE, RYEFIELD AVENUE, HILLINGDON - 11838/APP/2014/2350  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Amendment to condition 3 of planning permission 11838/APP/2013/2650 dated 
31/12/2013 to amend the approved plans to adjust external openings, reconfigure 
the internal layout and alter the location, design and size of the basement (S73 
Application). 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 

 
The application related to the site of Ryefield House in Ryefield Avenue, which was 



  

granted permission for a 58 bedroom care home in 2013.   

 

Members noted that the current application requested further minor alterations to the 

design of the proposals.  The footprint, bulk and scale of the development remained the 

same with the exception of the replacement of a two storey extension on the northern 

elevation with a single storey entrance lobby and a reduction in the size of the 

basement. 

 

Members agreed that the changes actually improved the design and appearance of the 

building from the previous design. 

 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

71. ST HELENS SCHOOL, EASTBURY ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 7402/APP/2014/2761  
(Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Development of a new part two-storey and part single-storey Junior School 
building with associated external works. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
Members noted that the purpose of the application was to provide improved facilities 
for existing students and not to increase capacity at the school. The applicant was 
content that the pupil numbers would be restricted by condition and this was included 
within the officer recommendation. 
 
Members noted that the proposed building was located partially within the Northwood 
Frithwood Conservation Area. It was agreed that the proposal would provide significant 
improvements to the educational provision for existing students. 
 
Members noted that the Council’s conservation officer considered that the design of the 
building was modern, innovative, carefully considered and of a very high quality. 
Member agreed that the choice of materials and integration of the building into the 
landscape ensured the building enhanced the character of the site and did not detract 
from the open and green character of the area. 
 
Members noted that the proposal would result in the loss of one group of protected 
poplars.  However, the Council’s Trees officer considered this group of trees to be at 
the end of their natural life and raised no objection to their loss, which would be offset 
by the high quality of the scheme.  It had been demonstrated that the proposals would 
retain and protect other trees of importance.  The Council's Highway Officer found the 
proposals acceptable as the site would not increase trip generation as there was no 
intention of increasing pupil capacity. 
 
Members questioned the wording of condition 19 and suggested that the word 'won' be 
replaced with 'derived'. 



  

 
Members also discussed the maximum number of pupils and agreed that the number 
of pupils should not exceed 1,192 as stated in condition 12 of the officers' report. 
 
Members gave delegated authority for the Head of Planning, Sport and Culture to 
reword condition 16 in conjunction with the Flood risk officer. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

72. 2 MIDCROFT, RUISLIP - 4918/APP/2014/1274  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Demolition of existing petrol station with tanks and erection of a four storey 
building comprising 14 residential units, 2 commercial units at the ground floor 
with associated access, underground car parking and cycle storage. 
 
This item was withdrawn by the Head of Planning, Sport and Culture. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer: 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


